

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC AND LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CATHOLIC
LEAGUE FOR RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jonathan P. Lienhard
Counsel of Record
Andrew D. Watkins
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)
jlienhard@holtzmanvogel.com

Kathleen A. Gallagher
Russell D. Giancola
GALLAGHER GIANCOLA LLC
3100 Koppers Building
436 7th Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 717-1900 (telephone)
(412) 717-1901 (facsimile)
kag@glawfirm.com
rdg@glawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. AS ORIGINALLY UNDERSTOOD, THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTED THE RIGHT OF THE RELIGIOUS TO SPEAK AND TO REMAIN SILENT.	6
A. Religious liberty was profoundly important to the Founding Generation; religious convictions were understood to receive greater deference than mere personal opinion.	7
B. The Founding Generation’s understanding of religious liberty encompassed protection for believers from compelled speech that violates firmly held religious beliefs.	13
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS—ESPECIALLY ITS DEMANDING APPLICATION OF THE LEAST-RESTRICTIVE MEANS TEST—DEMONSTRATE AGREEMENT WITH THE FOUNDING GENERATION’S ROBUST RELIGIOUS LIBERTY PROTECTIONS.	20

III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CANNOT BE SQUARED EITHER WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S RICH HISTORY OR THIS COURT’S PROTECTION OF BELIEVERS’ FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (U.S. 10th Cir. 2021).....	26, 28, 29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Empl. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	26
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	25
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	10, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20, 31
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	25, 26, 28
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 559 U.S. 1025 (2010).....	30
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	31

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 13

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 30

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 21, 30

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 30

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 21

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 22, 30, 31

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 23, 24, 31

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 24, 25

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amdt. 1 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 757-58 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) (Aug. 15, 1789)..... 2

G. Hunt, James Madison and Religious Liberty, 1 Ann. Rep. Am. Hist. A. 163 (1901) 9

J. Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance § 1 (1785) 10

The Holy Bible.....	15
McConnell, The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989)..	<i>passim</i>
N. Webster, A Dictionary of The English Language 301 (New Haven 1807)	14
Office of Legal Policy, Dept of Justice, Report to the Attorney General: Religious Liberty Under the Free Exercise Clause (1986)	<i>passim</i>
T. Cooley, A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations 665 (7th ed. 1903).....	20
